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s.

Provision

u.

Modification of the
agreement

Dispute resolution by
arbitration or mediation

23.14

23.10

Subject to potential limitations of your
state’s law, all claims must be resolved by
arbitration in King County, Washington.
We retain the right to seek injunctions and
other emergency relief for the protection
and enforcement of certain rights.

Section in
Franchise
Agreement

In writing signed by you and us.

v. Choice of forum 23.14; 23.15

Summary

Subject to potential limitations of your
state’s law, litigation must be in King
County, Washington.

t.

w.

Integration/merger clause

Choice of law 23.13

23.9

Subject to potential limitations of your
state’s law, WashingtonDelaware law
applies for construction and interpretation
of the franchise agreement, but does not
give rise to statutory or regulatory claims
that would not otherwise apply.

ITEM 18. Public Figures

1-800-GOT-JUNK? does not use any public figure to promote its franchises.

ITEM 19. Financial Performance Representations

The FTC’s Franchise Rule permits a franchisor to provide information about the actual or potential
financial performance of its franchised and/or franchisor-owned outlets, if there is a reasonable basis for
the information, and if the information is included in the disclosure document.  Financial performance
information that differs from that included in Item 19 may be given only if: (1) a franchisor provides the
actual records of an existing outlet you are considering buying; or (2) a franchisor supplements the
information provided in this Item 19, for example, by providing information about possible performance
at a particular location or under particular circumstances.

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

Only the terms of the franchise agreement
and the agreements incorporated by
reference into the franchise agreement are
binding (subject to your state’s law).  Any
other promises may not be enforceable.
Nothing in the Franchise Agreement or in
any related agreement, however, is
intended to disclaim the representations we
made in the franchise disclosure document
that we furnished to you.



The following financial performance information is presented in three parts, and contains historical
information on the Gross Revenue results of specified 1-800-GOT-JUNK? franchisees (including our
Flywheel affiliates that own and operate outlets under franchise agreements).  The information is
compiled from data supplied by 1-800-GOT-JUNK? franchisees, which we have not audited.  Unless
otherwise specified, “Gross Revenue” means the amount of actual gross sales to consumers for products
and services less taxes collected and credits or refunds given in accordance with our refund policy.  For
some tables in this Item 19, we include franchised businesses in Canada and Australia because these
Canadian and Australian franchisees operate businesses that are substantially similar to those in the U.S.,
with substantially similar performance results and no material differences between the data of the three
groups other than the currency.

PART I:  Average 20222023 Gross Revenue of U.S. Franchisees

The following tables present the average, median, highest and lowest Gross Revenue realized by the
141149 Franchised Businesses (133140 unaffiliated franchisees and 89 Flywheel franchisees) that were
operating in the U.S. for more than one day and made any gross sales at any point during the 12-month
period ending on December 31, 20222023.  For purposes of this table, outlets are grouped based on the
number of years they have been operating.

Because our franchisees own different numbers of subterritories, we also provide in the charts below the
average, median, highest and lowest Gross Revenue on a per-subterritory basis.  Of the U.S. outlets
reported in the chart below:  the average number of subterritories owned is 2123, with the fewest number
owned being 45, and the largest number owned being 89; the median number of subterritories owned is
17.
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$59,48665,723/
$44,05126,427

43/50%

Franchisees
operating for
more than 24
months, but less
than 36 months

$272,220217,
474

12
$913,667422,9

96

$388,230430,613/
$50,58110,580

1/10050%

Total
Franchisees

1, 2

$913,667422,
996

$520,450/
$913,667325,542

Average Gross
Revenue per
Subterritory

$24,54922,424

$101,51961,468

Average Gross Revenue of 1-800-GOT-JUNK? Franchisees
For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 20222023

1/10050%

43/50%

$101,51961,468

# and % of
Franchisees
at or above
Average per
Subterritory

$65,108/
$101,51957,828

$27,86123,146

Average
Gross

Revenue per
Franchisee

Franchisees 
operating for 
more than 36 
months, but less 
than 48 months

$36,26442,048/
$5,0581,176

1

Median
Gross Revenue

per Subterritory

$924,943 1/100% $924,943

Franchisees
operating for
more than 12
months, but less
than 24 months

$924,943

Highest/ Lowest
Gross Revenue

per Subterritory
in Range

28

$102,771

# and % of
Franchisees
at or above
Average per
Franchisee

1/100%

$317,200511,6
47

$102,771 $102,771

14/50%

Franchisees
operating for
more than 3648
months, but less
than 4860 months

$317,200516,
542

0

Franchisees
operating for
more than one
day, but less than
12 months

N/A

$396,456724,389/
$237,944264,273

N/A

Median
Gross

Revenue per
Franchisee

N/A N/A

86

$51,76848,001

N/A

US Franchisees
of

1-800-GOT-JUN
K? LLC

N/A

15/5063%

N/A

$260,457220,8
55

N/A

$51,76849,721

Highest/ Lowest
Gross Revenue in

Range
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$2,580,8612,
663,889

Franchisees 
operating for 
more than 72 
months

113

$4,581,0074,765,026
/

$580,716562,753

$3,599,006

Average Gross
Revenue per
Subterritory

43/38% $2,764,205

Average
Gross

Revenue per
Franchisee

$11,935,310/
$477,697

$100,283102,43
5

# and % of
Franchisees
at or above
Average per
Subterritory

$168,733

1/50%

53/47% $147,866

$100,283102,435

$401,828/
$45,315

Median
Gross Revenue

per Subterritory

1. The revenue reported by franchisees includes partial-year performance by franchisees before the franchises were transferred to new owners or that
closed during the year., including seven (7) franchises that were operated by franchisees for at least 10 months of the year before being sold to 
Flywheel affiliates (Cleveland East, Jacksonville, Richmond Metro, Virginia Beach, Foxboro, Allentown, and Lancaster).

2, This table excludes data from the franchiseesfranchises owned and operated by our Flywheel affiliates for the entire year, which are reported in the
next table.

$147,774153,711/
$52,79251,159

FLYWHEEL
Locations

Operated as
Franchisees of

1-800-GOT-JUN
K? LLC

# and % of
Franchisees
at or above
Average per
Franchisee

Total
Flywheel

Franchisees1

Average
Gross

Revenue per
Franchisee

Highest/ Lowest
Gross Revenue

per Subterritory
in Range

# and % of
Franchisees
at or above
Average per
Franchisee

Franchisees
operating for
more than 60 
months, but less 
than 72 months

Median
Gross

Revenue per
Franchisee

US Franchisees
of

1-800-GOT-JUN
K? LLC

Highest/ Lowest
Gross Revenue in

Range

7121

Average Gross
Revenue per
Subterritory

$2,519,3973,4
40,358

# and % of
Franchisees
at or above
Average per
Subterritory

Median
Gross

Revenue per
Franchisee

Median
Gross Revenue

per Subterritory

546/7138%

Highest/ Lowest
Gross Revenue

per Subterritory
in Range

Franchisees
operating for
more than 4860
months, but less
than 6072 months

$2,605,9682,
672,372

Franchisees
operating for more
than 72 months

89

$3,804,11410,603,70
5/

$1,071,314518,155

$4,790,3104,2
97,376

2

35/3856%
$4,117,5844,3

45,117

Highest/ Lowest
Gross Revenue in

Range

$9,750,3799,179,590
/

$2,072,7101,357,376

$154,959163,52
7

$2,580,8612,6
63,889

$221,785193,20
8

350/4341%

45/5056%

Total
Franchisees

1, 2

$213,921202,386

$139,668147,119

$348,443278,169/
$98,070109,131

1/50%

$280,374469,540/
$76,52225,428



1. The revenue reported in this chart includes eightnine (89) franchisees that were owned and operated by subsidiaries of our affiliate, Flywheel, for at 
least one day in 2022the entire calendar year in 2023.  There are no Flywheel franchisees that were in operation for less than 72 months (including
the time such outlets were operated by franchisees). As of December 31, 2023, seven (7) of our sixteen (16) Flywheel locations (Cleveland East, 
Jacksonville, Richmond Metro, Virginia Beach, Foxboro, Allentown, and Lancaster) had been operated by Flywheel affiliates for less than 2 
months after being acquired from franchisees, so they are included in the Franchisee Chart above.

General Notes to Chart: 

1. The average is calculated by adding all figures up and dividing by the number of figures counted. The median is calculated by placing all figures
being counted in order of ascending or descending value and finding the middle figure in the list. If there is an even number of figures, the median
is calculated by adding the middle two figures and dividing by two.

2. The number of franchises column includes the number used to calculate the average for that subset.

3. The “per-subterritory” average, median, high, and low Gross Revenue figures were calculated by (i) first determining each franchisee’s average
Gross Revenue per subterritory (dividing the Gross Revenue of the particular franchise by the number of subterritories owned by that franchise),
and then (ii) using those results to calculate the overall per-subterritory average, and to determine the median, highest, and lowest per-subterritory
performance.

The financial performance figures do not reflect the costs of sales or operating expenses that must be deducted from the gross revenue or gross sales figures
to obtain your net income or profit. Franchisees or former franchisees, listed in Exhibit A of this Franchise Disclosure Document, may be one source of this
information.
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PART II:  Franchisees by Gross Revenue Range

The following table presents the number and percentage of 1-800-GOT-JUNK? Franchised Businesses
that had 20222023 Gross Revenues in four performance ranges, and includes data from all Franchised
Businesses operating in the United States, Canada, and Australia that reported revenue and were open on
December 31, 20222023.

Total Gross Revenue of 1-800-GOT-JUNK? Franchisees
For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 20222023

(reported in US Dollars)

# and % Making Total Gross Revenue
From $500,001 to $750,000

6

813/69%

Canada*

2/10% 0/0%

# and % Making Total Gross Revenue
Over $1,000,000

# and % Making Total Gross Revenue
of $500,000 or Less

Australia**

1110/87%

117119/8380%

0/0% 0/0%

1314/6570%

* The Gross Revenue figure in Canadian Dollars was converted using the calendar year 20222023
average exchange rate of 0.76920.7410 for Canadian to U.S. Dollars, which rate ranged from 0.7217 
to 0.80310.7207 to 0.7617 during calendar year 20222023, and was 0.73830.7561 on December 31,
20222023.

** The Gross Revenue figure in Australian Dollars was converted using the calendar year 20222023
average exchange rate of 0.69470.6644 for Australian to U.S. Dollars, which rate ranged from 0.7615 
to 0.62300.6278 to 0.7150 during calendar year 20222023, and was 0.67750.6840 on December 31,
20222023.

PART III:  System-Wide Revenue and Growth

The following table presents the total Gross Revenue from all 1-800-GOT-JUNK? Franchised Businesses
operating in the United States, Canada and Australia for at least 1 day in the 20222023 calendar year.

Total 20222023 Gross Revenue of 1-800-GOT-JUNK? Franchisees
(reported in US Dollars)

Country

6/100%

Total Reported Gross Revenue

Country

United States

Total # of Franchisees Reported

$471,439,369467,476,713

# and % Making Total Gross Revenue
From $750,001 to $1,000,000

Canada *

7/5/4%

$42,180,98042,064,029

141149

54/2520%

Australia **

United States

$14,507,15515,649,548

0/0%

* The Gross Revenue figure in Canadian Dollars was converted using the calendar year 20222023
average exchange rate of 0.76920.7410 for Canadian to U.S. Dollars, which rate ranged from 0.7217 
to 0.80310.7207 to 0.7617 during calendar year 20222023, and was 0.73830.7561 on December 31,
20222023.  More Canadian to U.S. Dollar exchange rates can be found here:
https://www.bankofcanada.ca/rates/exchange/daily-exchange-rates/.

20
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$28,792,260

System-Wide Gross Revenue*
2023

Annual % Growth in Gross Revenue

$525,190,28
9

-0.6%

** The Gross Revenue figure in Australian Dollars was converted using the calendar year 20222023
average exchange rate of 0.69470.6644 for Australian to U.S. Dollars, which rate ranged from 0.7615 
to 0.62300.6278 to 0.7150 during calendar year 20222023, and was 0.67750.6840 on December 31,
20222023. More Australian to U.S. Dollar exchange rates can be found here:
https://www.rba.gov.au/statistics/frequency/exchange-rates.html.

The table below presents the total Gross Revenue from all 1-800-GOT-JUNK? Franchised Businesses
operating in the United States, Canada and Australia for at least 1 day in the 2023, 2022, and 2021, and 
2020  calendar years, respectively, and also presents the dollar amount and percentage of Gross Revenue
growth over that period.

2020, 20212023, 2022, 2021 Gross Revenue Totals and Growth Over Same Period
of 1-800-GOT-JUNK? Franchisees 

(reported in US Dollars)

9.2%

$528,127,50
5

24.4%

2022

8.0%

$483,709,03
1

Two-year Growth in Gross Revenue

$388,972,02
1

$41,481,258

2021

$139,155,48
4

$123,529,27
0

$90,905,484

Annual Growth in Gross Revenue

2020

Two-year % Growth in Gross Revenue

-$2,937,216

8.6%

Calendar Year

35.8%

$44,418,474

34.3% 30.5%

$94,737,010

* Gross revenue figures from Canadian locations were converted to U.S. Dollars for each calendar year
using the average exchange rate for that calendar year as follows:  2023 average exchange rate of 
0.7410; 2022 average exchange rate of 0.7692; and 2021 average exchange rate of 0.7980; and 2020 
average exchange rate of 0.7461.

The Gross revenue figures from Australian locations were converted to U.S. Dollars for each calendar
year using the average exchange rate for that calendar year as follows:  2023 average exchange rate of 
0.6644; 2022 average exchange rate of 0.6947; and 2021 average exchange rate of 0.7514; and 2020 
average exchange rate of 0.6906.

Some franchisees have sold this amount.  Your individual results may differ.  There is no assurance
you will sell as much.

Substantiation of the data used in preparing this financial performance information will be made available
to you upon reasonable request.

Other than the preceding financial performance representation, 1-800-GOT-JUNK? does not make any
financial performance representations. We also do not authorize our employees or representatives to make
any such representations either orally or in writing.  If you are purchasing an existing outlet, however, we
may provide you with the actual records of that outlet.  If you receive any other financial performance
information or projections of your future income, you should report it to the franchisor’s management by
contacting our Franchise Development Manager at 301 – 887 Great Northern Way, Vancouver, BC,
Canada, V5T 4T5; or by phone at 1-800-GOT-JUNK; the Federal Trade Commission; and the appropriate
state regulatory agencies.
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5

Arizona

8

2020

Year

0

+3

Arizona
2021

2020

2

Total Outlets

2022

20202023

2022

ITEM 20. Outlets and Franchisee Information

Table No. 1
Systemwide Summary

For Years 20202021 to 20222023
(As of fiscal years ended 12/31)

0

1298

128

California

13116

20202023

128

0

+2+8

133

California
2021

Franchised
Businesses at the
Start of the Year

1

Total Outlets

+5

2021

2022

128

1

131

Colorado

133

20202023 01

+2

Company-Owned

Colorado
2021

0

1

20202023

2022

2022

Franchised
Businesses at the
End of the Year

0

133

1133

Connecticut

141

20202023 02

+8

3133

Connecticut
2021 2

+20

2023

2022

Franchised

0

141

Florida

149

20202023

Net Change

20

+8

Company-Owned

Florida

Table No. 2
Transfers of Outlets From Franchisees to New Owners

(Other than the Franchisor)
For Years 20202021 to 20222023

2021 1

2021

State

2021

2022

Year

1

Outlet Type

Number of Transfers

Georgia

3

20202023 31

128

Alabama

Iowa

5

2021

2020

0

0

+2

2022 0

128

Illinois 20202023

2021

01

0

Kentucky
2021 0

0

2022

2022

2022

0

Franchised

0


